30 January 2014
1
AN-1195
Application Note AN-1195
Primary Side Regulated LED Driver using the
IRS2983
By Ektoras Bakalakos

contains all of the necessary calculations described in this application note.
30 January 2014
26
AN-1195
13. Appendix 1: Reference Design
 a.  Schematic (PIN < 9W, VIN = 120 to 300VAC, VOUT = 24V, IOUT = 280mA)
30 January 2014
27
AN-1195
b.  BOM (PIN < 9W, VIN = 120 to 300VAC, VOUT = 24V, IOUT = 280mA)
Index Description Part Number Manufacturer Quantity Designator
1 RECT BRIDGE GP 600V 0.5A MINIDIP RH06-T Diodes Inc 1 BR1
2 CAP FILM 0.1UF 630VDC RADIAL BFC233820104  Vishay BC Components 1 C1
3 CAP CER 0.047UF 630V X7R 1210 C3225X7R2J473K200AM TDK Corporation 1 C2
4 CAP CER 1UF 25V 10% X5R 0805 C2012X5R1E105K085AC TDK Corporation 2 C3, C5
5 CAP CER 10000PF 630V X7R 1206 C3216X7R2J103M115AA TDK Corporation 1 C4
6 CAP CER 22PF 50V 5% NP0 0805 C0805C220J5GACTU Kemet 1 C6
7 CAP CER 10UF 25V 20% X6S 1206 C3216X6S1E106M160AB TDK Corporation 1 C7
8 CAP CER 100PF 50V 5% NP0 0805 C0805C101J5GACTU Kemet 1 C8
9 CAP CER 1UF 50V 10% X7R 1206 CL31B105KBHNNNE  Samsung Electro-Mechanics America, Inc 1 C9
10 CAP CER 1000PF 630V 20% X7R 1206 C3216X7R2J102M115AA TDK Corp 1 C10
11 CAP CER 2200PF 300VAC 20% RADIAL VY2222M35Y5US63V7 Vishay 1 C11
12 CAP ALUM 220UF 50V 20% RADIAL ECA-1HHG221 Panasonic Electronic Components 2 C12, C13
13 TVS 600W 510V UNIDIRECT DO-15 P6KE510A-TP Micro Commercial Co 1 D1
14 DIODE ZENER 16V 500MW MINIMELF ZMM5246B-7 Diodes Inc 1 D2
15 DIODE SW 200V 250MA SOD80C BAV103-GS18 Vishay 1 D3
16 DIODE FAST RECOVERY 1KV 1A SMA RS1M-13-F Diodes Inc 1 D4
17 DIODE SUPER FAST REC 2A 200V SMB ES2D-13-F Diodes Inc 1 D5
18 RES 4.7 OHM 1/2W 5% AXIAL NFR25H0004708JR500 Vishay BC Components 1 F1
19 Flyback Control IC IRS2983 International Rectifier 1 IC1
20 CHOKE RF 10000UH 10% RADIAL RL895-103K-RC Bourns Inc. 2 L1, L2
21 INDUCTOR 1000UH .16A 10% AXIAL AIAP-01-102-K-T Abracon Corporation 1 L3
22 Flyback inductor EE16/8/5 Horizontal NA NA 1 L4
23 700V MOSFET N-Channel IPAK NA NA 1 Q1
24 VARISTOR 510V 1.75KA DISC 7MM S07K320E2 Epcos Inc. 1 R1
25 RES 47K OHM 1/8W 1% 0805 SMD ERJ-6ENF4702V Panasonic Electronic Components 1 R2
26 RES 680K OHM 1/8W 1% 0805 SMD ERJ-6ENF6803V Panasonic Electronic Components 2 R3, R4
27 RES 10K OHM 1/8W 5% 0805 SMD ERJ-6GEYJ103V Panasonic Electronic Components 1 R5
28 RES 1.3M OHM 1/8W 5% 0805 SMD ERJ-6GEYJ135V Panasonic Electronic Components 1 R6
29 RES 150 OHM 1/4W 5% 1206 SMD ERJ-8GEYJ151V Panasonic Electronic Components 1 R7
30 RES 33K OHM 1/8W 5% 0805 SMD ERJ-6GEYJ333V Panasonic Electronic Components 1 R8
31 RES 6.2K OHM 1/8W 5% 0805 SMD ERJ-6GEYJ622V Panasonic Electronic Components 1 R9
32 RES 47 OHM 1/8W 5% 0805 SMD ERJ-6GEYJ470V Panasonic Electronic Components 1 R10
33 RES 470 OHM 1/8W 5% 0805 SMD ERJ-6GEYJ471V Panasonic Electronic Components 1 R11
34 RES 330K OHM 1/2W 5% 1210 SMD ERJ-P14J334U Panasonic Electronic Components 1 R12
35 RES 10 OHM 1/8W 5% 0805 SMD ERJ-6GEYJ100V Panasonic Electronic Components 1 R13
36 RES 2.2 OHM 1/4W 1% 1206 SMD ERJ-8RQF2R2V Panasonic Electronic Components 1 R14
37 RES 10K OHM 1/4W 5% 1206 SMD ERJ-8GEYJ103V Panasonic Electronic Components 1 R15
38 RES 7.5K OHM 1/8W 5% 0805 SMD ERJ-6GEYJ752V Panasonic Electronic Components 2 RL1, RL2
30 January 2014
28
AN-1195